
entCYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Bydd cyfarfod rhithwir o'r CABINET yn cael ei gynnal ar
Dydd Iau, 29ain Ebrill, 2021 am 10.30 am

Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Blaen Swyddog Busnes Rheoleiddiol a 
Gweithredol 

 (Rhif ffôn. 01443 424062)

Os bydd cynghorwyr neu aelodau o'r cyhoedd yn dymuno cael cyfle i annerch 
y Cabinet am unrhyw fater ar yr agenda isod, rhaid iddyn nhw ofyn am gael 
gwneud hynny erbyn canol Dydd Mawrth, 27 Ebrill 2021. Rhaid iddyn nhw 
hefyd gadarnhau ai yn y Gymraeg neu yn y Saesneg y byddan nhw’n annerch.

Nodwch mai'r Cadeirydd biau'r penderfyniad i ganiatáu'r cais am annerch y 
Cabinet. Bydd pob cais yn cael ei ystyried ar sail y materion sy'n cael eu trafod 
ar yr agenda, buddiant y cyhoedd/y Cynghorydd ynglŷn â phob mater, a'r 
gofynion o ran y materion sydd i'w trafod ar y diwrnod hwnnw. I wneud cais, 
anfonwch e-bost i UnedBusnesGweithredolaRheoleiddiol@rctcbc.gov.uk

MATERION I'W TRAFOD

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwch:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd 
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion o gyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Mawrth 
2021 yn rhai cywir.

(Tudalennau 5 - 18)

mailto:UnedBusnesGweithredolaRheoleiddiol@rctcbc.gov.uk


3. AMLOSGIADAU UNIONGYRCHOL 
Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr – Iechyd a Diogelwch y Cyhoedd, a 
Gwasanaethau Cymuned, sy'n rhoi cyfle i'r Cabinet ystyried canlyniad y 
prosiect peilot i gynnig amlosgiadau uniongyrchol yn Rhondda Cynon 
Taf a chymeradwyo cyflwyno’r gwasanaeth hwn yn barhaol.  

(Tudalennau 19 - 24)
4. THEATRAU RHCT: CYNNIG NADOLIG 2021 

Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr – Iechyd a Diogelwch y Cyhoedd, a 
Gwasana
[...]
pproval be given for the continuation of the provision of offering a Direct/Simplicity 
cremation service at Glyntaff Crematorium, at the reduced prescribed fee of £568 
for 2021/22 and in line with the rate applied for the pilot scheme. 

2.2 Subject to 2.1, the Direct Cremation fee level for 2022/23 onwards be determined 
as part of Cabinet’s consideration of Council fees and charges each year.

2.3 An update is reported to the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee seeking 
implementation of direct cremation arrangements at Llwydcoed Crematorium in line 
with those approved for Glyntaff Crematorium. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Funeral costs have increased substantially and are becoming increasingly 
unaffordable to those on the lowest incomes.  Many funeral directors are now 
offering alternative options to families that are lower cost and allow for those who 
wish to have a simpler, less formal funeral. These are known as “direct” or 
“simplicity” cremations.

3.2 Several burial and cremation authorities across Wales have introduced the facility 
to accept direct cremations from funeral directors by introducing a reduced 

Tudalen 19

Agendwm 3



cremation fee for such services. This proposal would ensure that this Council is 
offering a range of services that reflect demand and providing assistance to those 
who struggle to meet funeral costs.

3.3 During the term of the pilot, the feedback and demand for this service has been very 
positive and well received by stakeholders and bereaved families.  In the initial 12 
months of the pilot project, 65 “direct cremations” took place; 28 at Glyntaff and 37 
at Llwydcoed Crematorium. 

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 A “direct”, “simplicity” cremation or “cremation without ceremony” is where a funeral 
director arranges a service with no mourners and brings the deceased directly to 
the crematorium with no religious service or attendees. The fees and charges to the 
family of the deceased are significantly reduced makin
[...]
r the content of the report.

2.2 Approve the proposal to produce a digital Christmas offer of Aladdin to 
share online during December 2021 and the additional budget of £30,000 
to deliver the production and make it available to view free of charge via 
the Council’s social media channels. 

2.3 Agree to postpone the live pantomime production of ‘Dick Whittington’ until 
December 2022.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 A sector meeting with Welsh Government on Monday 22nd March 2021 
noted that the alert plan for Wales had been updated and that theatres will 
remain closed until Level 2, when they will be able to reopen with extremely 
restricted numbers – 30 indoors and 50 outdoors.  At Level 1, numbers will 
also be restricted – 50 indoors and 100 outdoors.  The 2m rule that is law 
is set to remain.  

Tudalen 25

Agendwm 4



3.2     When theatres are able to reopen, the 2m social distancing restrictions are 
likely to remain, impacting on the capacity permitted within theatre 
auditoria and other areas within the buildings; therefore, capacity for 
income generation from tickets and secondary spend will be significantly 
decreased.

3.3      In order for RCT Theatres’ to secure cast, crew and high-quality production 
values, approval is being sought to, once again, produce a digital 
Christmas offer for 2021 and to postpone the pantomime ‘Dick Whittington’ 
to December 2022.  A decision is required by the end of April 2021 for this 
proposal to be fully realised. 

3.4 It is important for the Arts Service to show its funders (in particular the 
Arts Council of Wales) that it is doing everything it can to ensure people 
can still access the Arts in RCT despite the challenges experienced at 
the present time, and likely to continue to be experienced in the coming 
months.

  
4. CONTEXT

4.1 Approval for RCT Theatres to postpone its ‘Dick Whittington’ pantomime 
until December 2021 and to produce a digital Christmas performance 
was granted at a Cabinet meeti
[...]
ntion and prevention support;

 Integrated – contributing to a range of local, regional and national 
strategic priorities by adopting an integrated and coherent approach;

 Collaboration - through working across Council services and public, 
private and third sector agencies, locally, regionally and nationally;

 Involvement – through consultation, feedback, advisory groups and 
professional networks.

11. CONCLUSION

11.1 This paper outlines a proposal to develop a digital production for RCT 
Theatres to be shared with the community in December 2021and the 
financial commitment required.

11.2 With the remaining uncertainty regarding the reopening of theatres, this 
proposal will enable RCT Theatres to plan effectively to secure and 
produce a joyous digital Christmas offer, free of charge for the residents 
of RCT.  If the situation improves and theatres are allowed to open during 
the festive period, this production can be screened as a cinema offer 
within RCT Theatres. 

Tudalen 30



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

29TH APRIL 2021

REPORT OF DIRECTOR – PUBLIC HEALTH, PROTECTION AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES IN DISCUSSIONS WITH THE RELEVANT 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER, CLLR. RHYS LEWIS

RCT THEATRES: 2021 CHRISTMAS OFFER

Background Papers

None

Officer to contact:  Caroline O’Neill – Strategic Arts and Culture Manager 
Tel:  07786 523614

Tudalen 31



Tudalen wag



       

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

29TH APRIL 2021

PORTH TRANSPORT HUB: COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF PROSPERITY, DEVELOPMENT AND 
FRONTLINE SERVICES IN DISCUSSIONS WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENTERPRISE, DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING – COUNCILLOR BEVAN AND 
THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS 
AND TRANSPORTATION - COUNCILLOR ANDREW MORGAN

Author(s): Roger Waters, Service Director Frontline Services and Derek James, 
Service Director Prosperity and Development

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to exercise Compulsory 
Purchase Order powers in respect of land adjacent to the site of the Porth 
Transport Hub for the purpose of creating a safe access route to the new facility. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet consider the preliminary investment and enabling 
works carried out in order to prepare the development site for the Porth Transport 
Hub and the position of the facility as the anchor project within the wider-reaching 
Porth Town Centre Strategy, and;

2.2 Grant authorisation to the Group Director of Prosperity, Development and 
Frontline Services to:

2.3 To take all necessary steps to secure the making, confirmation and 
implementation of a Compulsory Purchase Order (if required) in respect of the 
land identified in the reference plan at Appendix [1] to the report including but not 
limited to the following:

 All steps up to and including seeking confirmation of the CPO by the Welsh 
Ministers (or, if permitted, by the Council pursuant to Section 14A Acquisition 
of Land Act 1981), including the preparation and presentation of the Council’s 
case for any Written Representations, Hearing or Public Inquiry which may 
be necessary;

Tudalen 33

Agendwm 5



 Publication and service of notices of confirmation of the CPO and thereafter 
to execute and serve any General Vesting Declarations and/or Notices to 
Treat and Notices of Entry;

 To acquire the necessary interests in the land; and

 Referral and conduct of disputes, relating to compulsory purchase 
compensation, to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber).

3.0 REASONS FOR RECCOMENDATION

3.1 Although the Authority has made its best effort to acquire the necessary land for 
the provision of the safe access to the Porth Transport Hub development via a 
mutually beneficial agreement, no such outcome has been achieved at a critical 
juncture for the project.

[...]
This report sets out the reasons a Compulsory Purchase Order is necessary to 
acquire the land to develop the Porth Transport Hub and the steps required. 

Tudalen 39



15.2 The acquisition of the necessary land would enable the progression of the Porth 
Transport Hub development, which would bring improved connectivity within the 
wider area. The development has the potential to attract more people to the town 
to work, live, visit and invest.

Other Information:-

Relevant Scrutiny Committee
Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee – need to 
check this with Julia Nichols

Contact Officer:
Derek James / Roger Waters

Tudalen 40



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

29TH APRIL 2021

PORTH TRANSPORT HUB COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PROSPERITY, DEVELOPMENT AND 
FRONTLINE SERVICES IN DISCUSSIONS WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENTERPRISE, DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING – COUNCILLOR BEVAN AND 
THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS 

AND TRANSPORTATION - COUNCILLOR ANDREW MORGAN

Item:  

Background Papers

None.

Tudalen 41



Appendix

Appendix 1.0: Map of the Site of the Porth Transport Hub and Sections of Land to be Acquired (1; 1b; 9)

T
udalen 42



Tudalen 43



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

29TH APRIL 2021

RHONDDA CYNON TAF: SOCIAL HOUSING GRANT OFFER 2021/2022

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT, IN 
DISCUSSIONS WITH THE RELEVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDER CLLR R 
BEVAN

AUTHOR: DEREK JAMES – SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR PROSPERITY AND 
DEVELOPMENT

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet members of the Social 
Housing Grant offer for 2021/2022 and the potential benefits that this 
grant will have on meeting housing need and supporting economic 
growth across Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Cabinet:

2.1 Note the new Social Housing Grant offer for 2021/2022.

2.2 Note the proposed schemes set out in the report to receive the SHG 
allocation for 2021/2022, and the benefits that this grant will bring to 
meeting housing need and supporting economic growth across RCT.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure Cabinet members are aware of the Social Housing Grant offer 
for 2021/2022, the proposed schemes and the benefits that this grant 
will bring to meeting housing need and supporting economic growth 
across RCT.

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 Social Housing Grant (SHG) is the main capital grant provided by Welsh 
Government (WG) for the provision of affordable housing. It is used to 

Tudalen 45

Agendwm 6



fund housing schemes that meet local housing need and priorities as 
identified by Local Authorities in Wales.  Local Authorities are 
responsible for working with their Regional Social Landlords (RSLs), 
who are paid SHG directly by Welsh Government to develop, own and 
manage affordable housing. 

4.2 All Social Housing Schemes are required to comply with Welsh 
Government Development Quality Requirements (DQR), with the grant 
paid at a fixed rate of 58%, with the remaining 42% funded by the RSL.

4.3 The SHG budget is an annual budget, which is allocated to Local 
Authorities. Funding cannot be carried forward into future years, 
therefore Local Authorities have a duty to monitor delivery of their 
programmes, prudently over the programme in line with Welsh 
Government limits and maintain a reserve programme to ensure full 
spend. 

4.4 Over the last 3 years, RCT has been allocated SHG investment to the 
sum of £29M.  This investment has supported 38 Social Housing 
Schemes, which has delivered 335 social housing units to date. In order 
to deliver these schemes, RSLs have invested £21M of their own funding 
over the last 3 years, resulting in a total investment of £50M.

4.5 The affordable housing that has been developed through these SHG 
schemes consists of a mixture of general need units, with the majority 
being 1 bed accommodation, in order to meet housing need.  There have 
also been a number of accessible, adapted and specialist units that have 
been developed, including supported accommodation for people with 
learning disabilities. The SHG investment has also provided an 
opportunity to develop bariatric bungalows, which again have been 
identified as a housing need. 

4.6 Over the past year whilst the pandemic has brought a number of  
challenges to the delivery of this programme, it is pleasing to see that of 
the 10 schemes due to be delivered for 2020/2021, all continue to 
progress well and remain on programme.  

5.0 SOCIAL HOUSING GRANT OFFER 2021/2022

5.1 In March 2021, WG highlights in their Final Budget that investment in 
social housing can play a key role in supporting a green recovery 
alongside delivering wider economic and societal impact.  As such, WG 
have allocated an additional £100m into the Social Housing programme, 
taking the total investment to nearly £250m in 2021-22, with the aim of 
supporting jobs and training opportunities for Welsh SME builders and 
local supply chains. 

Tudalen 46



5.2 Following this announcement, RCT received confirmation from WG that 
the 2021/2022 Social Housing Grant allocation would be £15.3M.  

5.3 As part of our planning process, officers have worked with RSLs to 
develop a robust pipeline of schemes.  This has resulted in the council 
being in a good position to start allocating this funding as of the 1st April 
2021.

PROPOSED SCHEMES

5.4 There are currently 14 schemes proposed to receive the SHG allocation 
for 2021/2022.  Of these schemes, 11 (shaded GREEN) are currently in 
the 2020/2021 SHG programme and will need to draw down further 
funding in 2021/2022.   The remaining 3 schemes (shaded AMBER) are 
on the SHG reserve list and can start construction from the 1st April 2021.

The 14 schemes are:

Site Number 

[...]
hesive communities 

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 This report has set out to Cabinet members the Social Housing Grant 
offer for 2021/2022 and the potential benefits this grant will have on 
meeting housing need and supporting economic growth across Rhondda 
Cynon Taf (RCT).

11.2 The Welsh Government’s ‘Prosperity for All: the national strategy’ 
recognises that the bedrock of living well is a good quality affordable 
home.  There has long been recognition of the significant role that 
appropriate housing can play in improving society and the economy, for 
example, contributing to good physical and mental health and increasing 
educational attainment. Increasing the supply of housing to meet need 
across all tenures is therefore critical in these and other ways. Increasing 
the supply of affordable homes can help reduce homelessness and 
poverty. Furthermore, affordable housing provision provides people who 

Tudalen 50



cannot afford market housing to access adequate and suitable 
accommodation.

11.3 The increase in SHG investment for 2021/2022 to the amount of £15.3M 
is therefore welcomed, and it is recognised that this investment will result 
in increased and better quality affordable homes in RCT and benefit the 
local economy. 

Other Information:-

Relevant Scrutiny Committee
Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee

Contact Officer
Derek James

Tudalen 51



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020 – 2021

CABINET

29th APRIL 2021

COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN – INVESTMENT PRIORITIES

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, CLLR A MORGAN

AUTHOR: Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443 424026)

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report sets out the position with regard to one-off resources which have 
become available as a result of additional external funding being awarded from 
Welsh Government (WG) during March 2021 after the Council’s Capital 
Programme was agreed by Council on 10th March 2021.  A further allocation from 
existing earmarked reserves (set aside to support our infrastructure) is also 
proposed to supplement the additional WG funding.

1.2 It provides the opportunity for the Council to further invest in its priority areas, 
aligned to the Corporate Plan, “Making a Difference” 2020 – 2024.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

2.1.1 Note the additional resources provided by Welsh Government; and 

2.1.2 Agree the additional investment and funding arrangements as set out in 
Section 4 of the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 During March 2021 WG announced several grant awards to fund expenditure in 
both 2020/21 and 2021/22, providing flexibility within our Capital Programme and 
between the respective financial years.  Additional grants have related to Revenue 
Maintenance for schools, Resilient Roads Fund, Roads Maintenance Grant and 
Highways Refurbishment.

Tudalen 53

Agendwm 7



4. ADDITIONAL INVESTMENT

4.1 In line with the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities, additional investment is now 
proposed across the following areas.  An additional allocation (£0.569M) has been 
made from an existing earmarked reserve (set aside to support our infrastructure) 
to supplement the additional WG resources. 

Investment Priority £M
Highways & Roads 1.260
Highways Structures 1.400
Parks 0.300
Schools 3.580
Total Investment 6.540

4.2 Further detail on the proposed additional investment is shown below and in line 
with the Corporate Plan Priorities which they support.  

a) Highways & Roads (£1.260M)

Funding will continue to support the enhanced investment in the Council’s 
largest asset, building on sustained increases in annual funding for highways 
maintenance over recent years.  In addition to this, the Footways works will be 
supplemented with an additional £0.100M contribution from Trivallis.

Appendix 1, table 1 provides more details of the proposed schemes.

b) Highways 

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CABINET
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 29 April 2021 at 10.30 am.

County Borough Councillors - Cabinet Members in attendance:-

Councillor A Morgan (Chair)

Councillor M Webber Councillor R Bevan
Councillor A Crimmings Councillor M Norris

Councillor J Rosser Councillor R Lewis
Councillor C Leyshon Councillor G Hopkins

Others in attendance

Councillor S Bradwick
Councillor M Tegg

Officers in attendance

Mr C Bradshaw, Chief Executive
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Mr P Mee, Group Director Community & Children's Services
Mr R Evans, Director of Human Resources
Mr D Powell, Director of Corporate Estates

Mr S Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services

Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services
Ms L Davies, Director, Public Health, Protection and Community Services

Ms G Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services
Ms C O'Neill, Strategic Arts & Culture Manager

90  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct the following declarations 
were made pertaining to the agenda:

 The Cabinet Member for Environment, Leisure and Heritage Services 
declared a Personal Interest in Item 3 – Direct Cremations: 'I am a 
Member of the Llwydcoed Crematorium Committee’;

 The Deputy Leader declared a Personal Interest in  Item 6 - Rhondda 
Cynon Taf: Social Housing Grant Offer 2021/2022: 'One of the proposed 
schemes listed at section 5.4 to receive the SHG allocation for 
2021/2022 is within my ward’;

 The Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities, Well-being & Cultural 
Services declared a Personal Interest in  Item 6 - Rhondda Cynon Taf: 
Social Housing Grant Offer 2021/2022: 'One of the proposed schemes 
listed at section 5.4 to receive the SHG allocation for 2021/2022 is within 
my ward’; and

 County Borough Councillor S. Bradwick declared a Personal Interest in 



Item 7 - Council Corporate Plan Investment Priorities: ‘Two of the streets 
referenced are within my ward'

91  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25th 
March 2021 as an accurate reflection.

92  Direct Cremations 

The Director, Public Health, Protection and Community Services provided the 
Cabinet with an opportunity to consider the outcome of the pilot project to offer 
direct cremations in Rhondda Cynon Taf and to approve continuation of this 
service on a permanent basis.  

Members were advised that the pilot of offering direct cremations to bereaved 
families, which had run from November 2019 to November 2020, had been well 
received and that 65 direct cremations had taken place, 28 in Glyntaff and 37 in 
Llwydcoed.  In the subsequent three months, a further 31 direct cremations had 
taken place across both crematoria.

The Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities, Well-being and Cultural 
Services noted that the pilot had demonstrated a demand for direct cremations 
and endorsed the recommendations contained within the report that the Council 
continue to offer the service to its residents. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED:
1. That approval be given for the continuation of the provision of offering a 

Direct/Simplicity cremation service at Glyntaff Crematorium, at the 
reduced prescribed fee of £568 for 2021/22 and in line with the rate 
applied for the pilot scheme; 

2. That the Direct Cremation fee level for 2022/23 onwards be determined 
as part of Cabinet’s consideration of Council fees and charges each year; 
and

3. That an update is reported to the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint 
Committee seeking implementation of direct cremation arrangements at 
Llwydcoed Crematorium in line with those approved for Glyntaff 
Crematorium. 

93  RCT Theatres: 2021 Christmas Offer 

The Strategic Arts and Culture Manager provided the Cabinet with outlines a 
proposal to develop a digital production of ‘Aladdin’ for RCT Theatres to be 
shared with the community in December 2021. The officer noted the continued 
uncertainty regarding the reopening of theatres and stated that the proposal 
would enable RCT Theatres to plan effectively to secure and produce a joyous 
digital Christmas offer, free of charge for the residents of RCT. 

The officer advised that the proposal had been costed at £75,000 and as an Arts 
Council of Wales Portfolio client in receipt of revenue funding, £45,000 would be 
allocated from the budget. It was explained that if the production was to be a 
fully online and it was to remain free of charge, then no income would be 
generated. However, if the situation were to improve and theatres were allowed 
to open during the festive period, the production could be screened as a cinema 
offer within RCT Theatres and there would be potential to generate an income 



through ticket sales.

The Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities, Well-being & Cultural Services 
noted that like many other sectors, the Arts and Culture sector had suffered over 
the past year, as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and commended the officers 
for adapting their work to meet the needs of the residents. The Cabinet Member 
was pleased to note that the 2020 digital production of ‘Once Upon a Time’ had 
reached 10,101 views and 205 new subscribers to the newly established RCT 
Theatres’ YouTube channel, which demonstrated the demand for such provision.

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Leisure & Heritage Services echoed the 
previous comments and stressed the need for positivity at Christmas during such 
a challenging time.

The Cabinet RESOLVED:
1. To consider the content of the report;
2. To approve the proposal to produce a digital Christmas offer of Aladdin to 

share online during December 2021 and the additional budget of £30,000 
to deliver the production and make it available to view free of charge via 
the Council’s social media channels; and

3. To postpone the live pantomime production of ‘Dick Whittington’ until 
December 2022.

94  Porth Transport Hub: Compulsory Purchase Order 

The Service Director, Frontline Services presented the report, which sought 
Cabinet approval to exercise Compulsory Purchase Order powers in respect of 
land adjacent to the site of the Porth Transport Hub for the purpose of creating a 
safe access route to the new facility. The Service Director advised that the 
acquisition of the necessary land would enable the progression of the Porth 
Transport Hub development, which would bring improved connectivity within the 
wider area and would have the potential to attract more people to the town to 
work, live, visit and invest.

The Service Director explained that despite the Council’s best efforts over an 
extensive period of time, no suitable agreement with the affected parties had 
been reached to date and therefore, requested that the necessary steps are 
taken to secure the making, confirmation and implementation of a Compulsory 
Purchase Order, if required.

The Leader thanked the Service Director for the report and was happy to support 
the recommendations. The Leader hoped that ongoing discussions in the 
background would mean that the Council would not have to proceed with the 
Compulsory Purchase Order but felt it was necessary to begin proceedings as a 
contingency in order to acquire land that is integral to the project’s success.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise Development and Housing spoke of the long 
term benefits of the scheme and the positive impact on trading in Hannah Street, 
Porth in particular.

The Cabinet RESOLVED:
1. To consider the preliminary investment and enabling works carried out in 

order to prepare the development site for the Porth Transport Hub and 
the position of the facility as the anchor project within the wider-reaching 
Porth Town Centre Strategy, and;



2. To grant authorisation to the Group Director of Prosperity, Development 
and Frontline Services to take all necessary steps to secure the making, 
confirmation and implementation of a Compulsory Purchase Order (if 
required) in respect of the land identified in the reference plan at 
Appendix [1] to the report including but not limited to the following:

 All steps up to and including seeking confirmation of the CPO by the 
Welsh Ministers (or, if permitted, by the Council pursuant to Section 
14A Acquisition of Land Act 1981), including the preparation and 
presentation of the Council’s case for any Written Representations, 
Hearing or Public Inquiry which may be necessary;

 Publication and service of notices of confirmation of the CPO and 
thereafter to execute and serve any General Vesting Declarations 
and/or Notices to Treat and Notices of Entry;

 To acquire the necessary interests in the land; and

 Referral and conduct of disputes, relating to compulsory purchase 
compensation, to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber).

95  Rhondda Cynon Taf: Social Housing Grant Offer 2021/2022 

The Director, Prosperity and Development informed the Cabinet of the Social 
Housing Grant offer for 2021/2022 and the potential benefits that the grant would 
have on meeting housing need and supporting economic growth across 
Rhondda Cynon Taf.

Members were informed of Welsh Government’s allocation of an additional 
£100m into the Social Housing programme, taking the total investment to nearly 
£250m in 2021-22, with the aim of supporting jobs and training opportunities for 
Welsh SME builders and local supply chains. Following the announcement, RCT 
had received confirmation from WG that the 2021/2022 Social Housing Grant 
allocation would be £15.3M. As such, the Director drew Members’ attention to 
Section 5.4 of the report, where the 14 schemes proposed to receive the SHG 
allocation for 2021/2022 were outlined for consideration. 

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise Development and Housing welcomed the 
significant investment into social housing, which would support the Council in 
delivering the priorities of the LDP. The Cabinet Member took the opportunity to 
praise the high quality of the schemes, which meet the demand of the 
community.

The Leader also welcomed additional investment and noted that house building 
was a priority of the Government moving out of the pandemic.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Community Services & Welsh Language 
acknowledged the high demand for high standard, affordable accommodation 
and took the opportunity to praise the quality of the schemes within his own 
ward.

The Cabinet RESOLVED:
1. To note the new Social Housing Grant offer for 2021/2022; and
2. To note the proposed schemes set out in the report to receive the 



SHG allocation for 2021/2022, and the benefits that this grant will 
bring to meeting housing need and supporting economic growth 
across RCT.

96  Council Corporate Plan: Investment Priorities 

The Director, Finance and Digital Services provided Cabinet with the report, 
which set out the position with regard to one-off resources, which had become 
available as a result of additional external funding being awarded from Welsh 
Government (WG) during March 2021 after the Council’s Capital Programme 
was agreed by Council on 10th March 2021.  A further allocation from existing 
earmarked reserves (set aside to support our infrastructure) was also proposed 
to supplement the additional WG funding. 

The Leader thanked the Director for the report and was pleased to note the four 
areas of additional investment, totalling £6.540M, which aligned to the Corporate 
Plan, “Making a Difference” 2020 – 2024.

With the agreement of the Chair, County Borough Councillor S. Bradwick spoke 
on the item.

The Cabinet RESOLVED:
1. To note the additional resources provided by Welsh Government; and 
2. To the additional investment and funding arrangements as set out in 

Section 4 of the report.

97  To consider Passing the Following Resolution: 

It was RESOLVED: “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of the Schedule 12A 
of the Act”.

98  Write Off of Irrecoverable Debts 

The Head of Service for Revenue and Benefits provided the Cabinet with a 
position statement on irrecoverable debt and identifies the requirement to write-
off certain amounts in accordance with strict review criteria.  

Following discussion, the Cabinet RESOLVED:
1. To write-off the accounts set out in the attached schedule to the 

appropriate Bad Debt Provision contained within the Council’s 
accounts (if further information on any debt becomes available, 
payment will be pursued). 

99  Acquisition of Land to the North West of Harriet Street, Trecynon, being 
the former Mayhew Chicken Factory, Trecynon, Aberdare, RCT 

The Director, Corporate Estates presented the report, which sought authority to 
acquire the Freehold interest of land to the North West of Harriet Street, 
Trecynon, comprising the Former Mayhew Chicken Factory site which was 
located in a key position adjacent to the Aberdare bypass road, to facilitate the 
development of a new railway halt together with a park and ride facility. 



Following discussion, the Cabinet RESOLVED:
1. To purchase the Freehold interest of approximately 2.89 Ha / 7.15 acres 

of land at the Former Mayhew Chicken Factory site, Trecynon, Aberdare,  
for a purchase price of £850K plus VAT and Land Transaction Tax of 
£38.9K.

100  Acquisition of Land and Buildings at Willowford House, Willowford Road, 
Gwaelod-Y-Garth, Taffs Well 

The Director, Corporate Estates presented the report, which sought authority to 
acquire the Freehold interest of land and buildings at Willowford House, 
Willowford Road, Gwaelod -Y -Garth, Taffs Well, comprising a residential 
property and land immediately adjacent, being primarily woodland which is 
located in a key position adjacent the Willowford Road to facilitate the 
development of a new railway halt. 

Following discussion, the Cabinet RESOLVED:
1. To purchase the Freehold interest of approximately 1.56 Ha / 3.87 acres 

of land at Willowford House, Willowford Road, Gwaelod- Y -Garth, Taffs 
Well, for a purchase price of £550K plus Land Transaction Tax of 
£21.2K. In addition, Compensation costs of £88K will also be payable in 
accordance with the Compensation Code, resulting in a total acquisition 
cost of £659K.

This meeting closed at 11.03 am Cllr A Morgan
Chairman.


